H.R. No. 1528

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Dylan Killelea, a resident of Mission and a
third-grade student in the Sharyland Independent School District,
has distinguished himself as a champion motocross racer; and

WHEREAS, This determined Texan 4 young began riding 5 motorcycles when he was six years old and was inspired to enter the sport of motocross after watching it on television with his father; 6 when he asked for and received a dirt bike for Christmas, Dylan 7 began practicing; and 8

9 WHEREAS, Since then, he has taken part in more than 150 races 10 and has won many of them; he has honed his skills on tracks in 11 Dallas, Houston, Corpus Christi, and Laredo, as well as at Red 12 Roost, his home track in San Manuel; and

WHEREAS, Dylan's greatest achievement to date is claiming the Texas Triple Crown championship in the 51cc Open Class, based on his results in 12 races over a two-month period; and

16 WHEREAS, Exhibiting dedication and fortitude, Dylan Killelea 17 has consistently proven himself in the exciting world of motor 18 sports, and he can indeed take pride in his many triumphs thus far; 19 now, therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 82nd Texas 21 Legislature hereby recognize Dylan Killelea for his 22 accomplishments in the sport of motocross and extend to him sincere 23 best wishes for continued success; and, be it further

24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

1

H.R. No. 1528 1 prepared for Dylan as an expression of high regard by the Texas 2 House of Representatives.

Gonzales of Hidalgo

H.R. No. 1528

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1528 was adopted by the House on May 5, 2011, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House